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S1'ATE OF MAINE 

SPECIAL STATE-UD)E ELECTION 

NOVElIBER 4 

REFERENDUH QUESTION NO. 1 

ANDROSC~IN 
AROOSTOOK 
CUMBERLAND 
FRANKLIN 
lIAl"\!COCK 
KENNEBEC 
KNOX 
LINCOLN 
OXFORD 
PENOBSCar 
PISCATAQUIS 
SAGADAHOC 
SOMERSET 
WALDO 
HASH!NGTON 
YORK 

TOfALS 

ANDROSCOOG IN 
AROOSTOOK 
CUMBERLAND 
FRANKLIN 
HANCOCK 
KENNEBEC 
KNOX 
LINCOLN 
OXFORD 
PENOBSCor 
PISCATAQUIS 
SAGADAHOC 
SOMERSET 
WALDO 
WASHINGTON 
YORK 

TOfAL 

"Shall the State provide 
expanded classroom facilities 
and improvements at the sever
al campuses of the University 
of Maine to al low for program 
improvement and increased en
rollment by issuing bonds in 
the amount of $7,540,000?" 

YES NO 

6,544 6,090 
5,066 5,405 

18,530 13,197 
2,192 2,093 
2,019 3,912 
7,145 6,819 
1,917 2,630 
1,700 1,845 
2,763 3,981 
6,914 8,960 

886 1,673 
1,789 1,620 
2,271 3,531 
1,051 2,319 
1,448 2,125 
8,714 8,320 

70,949 74,520 

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 3 

"Shal 1 a bond issue be 
ratified for the purposes set 
forth in 'An Act Providing a 
Bond Issue in the Amount of 
Two Hundred and Ten Thousand 
Dollars for Construction of 
Necessary Added Facilities 
at Camp Waban, York County' 
passed by the 104th 
Legislature?" 

YES NO 

4,501 7,785 
3,224 6,690 

16,908 13,893 
1,478 2,543 
1,998 3,836 
5,565 7,981 
1,667 2,672 
1,517 1,892 
2,401 4,136 
6,230 9,192 

838 1,655 
1,697 1,605 
1,798 3,653 

976 2,272 
1,165 2,290 

12,448 4,616 

64,411 76,711 

~~T}C?~s- )-'1 li1 , 
· ( .Nov)-- -

REFERENDUM QUEST I ON NO. 2 

"Shall the moneys approp.,.. 
riated for night lighting 
systems and Unicom radio 
station at Norridgewock 
Airport be used for purposes 
designated by the Aeronautics 
Commission, passed by the 
104th Legislature?" 

YES NO 

4,942 7,117 
3,280 6,776 

14,219 15,986 
1,877 2,210 
1,912 3,739 
4,993 8,422 
1,464 2,798 
1,270 2,068 
2,246 4,230 
5,495 9,640 

767 1,700 
1,390 1,883 
2,539 3,111 
1,027 2,237 
1,023 2,383 
6,432 9,545 

54,876 83,845 

REFERENDUM QUEST ION NO. 4 

"Shall the State convert 
to monthly payments of gen
eral purpose school aid to 
local school units to assure 
the State's ability to make 
such payments and reduce the 
need for borrowL~g by muni
cipalities and the State by 
issuing bonds in the amount 
of $22,000,000 in order to 
provide for the transitional 
period, January 1970 through 
June 1970?" 

YES NO 

7,436 4,919 
6,382 3,971 

20,649 10,548 
2,811 1,367 
2,519 3,210 
7,808 5,876 
2,315 2,079 
2,042 1,418 
3,722 2,914 
8,275 7,127 
1,265 1,253 
2,192 1,155 
3,175 2,478 
1,467 1,807 
1,723 1,761 

10,724 5,916 

84,505 57,799 



SPECIAL STATE-.-IDE ELECTION 

NOVEMBER 4, 1969 

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 5 REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 6 

"Shal 1 the State provide "Shall 'An Act Providing 
for the construction of a Bond Issue in the Amount 
water and sewage facilities of One Hundred Thousand 
at the Indian Reservations Dollars for Docking Facili-
by issuing bonds in the ties for Passengers and 
amount of $310,000?" Freight at Matinicus Is land,. I 

passed by the 104th Legisla-
ture, be accepted?" 

YES NO YES NO 

ANDROSCOOGIN 8,265 4,271 4,260 7,883 
AROOSTOOK 5,071 5,198 2,149 7,790 
CUMBERLAND 23,019 8,047 12,220 18,555 
FRANKLIN 2,685 1,633 1,244 2,788 
HANCOCK 3,067 2,814 1,475 4,241 
KE~'EBEC 8,585 5,269 3,983 9,451 
KNOX 2,721 1,792 1,825 2,636 
LINCOLN 2,360 1,149 1,140 2,269 
OXFORD 4,058 2,685 1,592 4,893 
PENOBSCar 9,165 6,473 4,019 11,175 
PISCATAQUIS 1,328 1,212 512 1,953 
SAGADAHOC 2,535 884 1,257 1,971 
SOMERSET 3,309 2,430 1,298 4,067 
WALDO 1,658 1,660 846 2,423 
WASHINGTON 1,565 1,983 817 2,572 
YORK 11,322 5,497 5,095 10,991 

TOTALS 90,713 52,997 43,732 95,658 

REFERBNDUM QUESTION NO. 7 REFERENDUM QUEST ION NO. 8 

"Shall a Bond Issue be Rati- "Shall a bond issue be 
fied for the Purposes Set ratified for the purposes 
Forth in 'An Act to Authorize set forth in 'An Act to 
Bond Issues in the Amount of Authorize General Fund Bond 
$9,800,000 to Provide Funds for Issue in Amount of Fifty 
School Building Construction Mill ion Dollars and to 
Under the Provisions of Section Appropriate Moneys for the 
3457 and Section 3459 of Title Planning, Construction and 
20, R.s., and $800,000 to Pro- EquiQ.ment of Pollution 
vide Funds for the Construction Abatement Facilities,'passed 
of Regional Technical and Voca- by the 104th Legislature?" 
tional Centers Under the Provi-
sions of Section 2356-B of 
Title 20, R.S. ?'" 

YES NO YES NO 

ANDROSC OOG IN 6,676 5,658 6,940 5,466 
AROOSTOOK 5,587 4,647 4,537 5,584 
CUMBERLAND 19,083 12,174 19,249 12,029 
FRANKLIN 2,140 1,818 2,277 1,898 
HANCOCK 2,127 3,651 2,613 3,247 
KENNEBEC 6,878 6,782 7,758 6,108 
KNOX 1,875 2,500 2,097 2,303 
LINCOLN 1,720 1,725 1,727 1,753 
OXFORD 2,876 3,558 3,018 3,550 
PENOBSCOT 7,292 8,150 7,976 7,577 
PISCATAQUIS 1,035 1,490 1,039 1,477 
SAGADAHCC 1,916 1,395 2,076 1,299 
SOMERSET 2,533 3,079 2,941 2,756 
WALDO 1,126 2,152 1,305 1,992. 
WASHINGTON 1,635 1,860 1,438 2,050 
YORK 9,090 7,358 8,799 7,832 

TOfALS 73,589 .&7 ,997 75,790 66,921 



ANDROSC CGG IN 
AROOSTOOK 
CUMBERLAND 
FRANKLIN 
HANCOCK 
KENNEBEC 
KNOX 
LINCOLN 
OXFORD 
PENOBSCOf 
PISCATAQUIS 
SAGADAHOC 
SOMERSET 
HAIDO 
WASHINGTON 
YORK 

TOTALS 

ANDROSCOGGIN 
AROOSTOOK 
CUMBERLAND 
FRANKLIN 
HANCCCK 
KENNEBEC 
KNOX 
LINCOLN 
OXFCRD 
PENOBSCOT 
PISCATAQUIS 
SAGADAHCC 
SOMERSET 
WALDO 
WASHINGTON 
YORK 

TOfALS 

SPECIAL STATE-~·IIDE ELECTION 

NOVEMBER 4, 1969 

REFERENDUM QUEST ION NO. 9 

"Shall the State provide 
for new and improved facil
ities and acquisition of 
land at the State Vocational
Technical Institutes and at 
the Maine Maritime Academy 
and for improved facilities 
at the Unoiganized Territory 
Schools and Indian Schools 
by issuing bonds in the 
amount of $770, 000?" 

YES 

6,763 
4,551 

20,298 
2,233 
2,335 
7,073 
2,159 
1,958 
3,038 
7.,506 
1,030 
2,053 
2,537 
1,207 
1,491 
9,267 

75,499 

NO 

5,552 
5,620 

ll,038 
1,901 
3,426 
6,598 
2,238 
1,500 
3,542 
8,018 
1,469 
1,304 
3,065 
2,083 
1,992 
6,935 

66,281 

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 11 

"Shall a bond issue be 
ratified for the purposes 
set forth in 'An Act to 
Authorize the Issuance of 
Bonds in the Amount of 
Twenty-one Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars 
on Behalf of the State of 
Maine to Build State High
ways', passed by the 104th 
Legislature?" 

YES 

6,540 
5,146 

15,348 
2,173 
2,256 
6,130 
1,755 
1,260 
2,712 
7,328 
1,196 
1,554 
2,639 
1,248 
1,566 
7,445 

66,296 

NO 

5,772 
4,722 

15,658 
1,920 
3,531 
7,346 
2,624 
2,154 
3,823 
7,912 
1,251 
1,769 
3,001 
2,048 
1,716 
8,971 

74,218 

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 10 

"Shall the State provide 
for the development, expan
sion and improvement of State 
Parks, improved Forestry 
facilities and expansion of 
the State's Marine Research 
Laboratory by issuing bonds 
in the amount of $1,900, 000?" 

YES 

6,016 
3,377 

16,570 
1,828 
1,674 
5,899 
1,621 
1,525 
2,317 
5,753 

821 
1,654 
1,949 

999 
1,100 
7,544 

60,647 

NO 

6,277 
6,734 

14,159 
2,248 
3,994 
7,651 
2,733 
1,902 
4,220 
9,620 
1,638 
1,653 
3,635 
2,267 
2,309 
8,869 

79,909 

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 12. 

"Shall our mental and 
correctional institutions 
be enlarged and improved 
to better accommodate per-

sons with mental, emotional 
or social disorders by 
issuing bonds in the amount 
of $2,515,000?" 

YES 

9,106 
6,681 

26,305 
3,074 
3,608 
9,318 
3,084 
2,622 
4,534 

10,668 
1,556 
2,738 
3,742 
1,965 
2,053 

12,976 

104,030 

NO 

3,314 
3,256 
5,434 
1,165 
2,232 
4,468 
1,448 

925 
2,146 
4,671 

898 
675 

1,908 
1,340 
1,244 
3,991 

39,115 



SPECIAL STATE-,-JIDE ELECTION 

NOVEMBER 4, 1969 

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 13 

"Shall 'An Act to Amend 
Bond Issue Acts as to 
Limitations of Interest,' 
as passed by the 104th 
Legislature, be approved?" 

YES NO 

ANDROSCOGGIN 6,360 5,313 
AROOSTOOK 4,729 4,586 
CUMBERLAND 17,861 11,783 
FRANKLIN 2,062 1,714 
HANCOCK 2,180 3,159 
KENNEBEC 6,586 6,549 
KNOX 1,858 2,160 
LINCOLN 1,573 1,589 
OXFORD 2,898 3,305 
PENOBSCO? 6,949 7,293 
PISCATAQUIS 998 1,279 
SAGADAHCC 1,764 1,394 
SOMERSET 2,557 2,695 
WALDO 1,172 1,945 
WASHINGTON 1,261 1,798 
YORK 8,205 7,231 

TOIALS 69,013 63,793 




