MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ELECTIONS-1969 (NOV)

STATE OF MAINE

SPECIAL STATE-WIDE ELECTION

NOVEMBER 4, 1969

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 1

"Shall the State provide expanded classroom facilities and improvements at the several campuses of the University of Maine to allow for program improvement and increased enrollment by issuing bonds in the amount of \$7,540,000?"

	YES	NO	
ANDROSC OGG IN	6,544	6,090	
AROOSTOOK	5,066	5,405	
CUMBERLAND	18,530	13,197	
FRANKLIN	2,192	2,093	
HANCOCK	2,019	3,912	
KENNEBEC	7,145	6,819	
KNOX	1,917	2,630	
LINCOLN	1,700	1,845	
OXFCRD	2,763	3,981	
PENOBSCOT	6,914	8,960	
PISCATAQUIS	886	1,673	
SAGADAHOC	1,789	1,620	
SOMERSET	2,271	3,531	
WALDO	1,051	2,319	
WASHINGTON	1,448	2,125	
YORK	8,714	8,320	
TOTALS	70,949	74,520	

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 3

"Shall a bond issue be ratified for the purposes set forth in 'An Act Providing a Bond Issue in the Amount of Two Hundred and Ten Thousand Dollars for Construction of Necessary Added Facilities at Camp Waban, York County' passed by the 104th Legislature?"

	YES	NO
ANDROSCOGG IN	4,501	7,785
AROOSTOOK	3,224	6,690
CUMBER LAND	16,908	13,893
FRANKLIN	1,478	2,543
HANCOCK	1,998	3,836
KENNEBEC	5,565	7,981
KNOX	1,667	2,672
LINCOLN	1,517	1,892
OXFORD	2,401	4,136
PENOBSC OT	6,230	9,192
PISCATAQUIS	8 38	1,655
SAGADAHCC	1,697	1,605
SOMERSET	1,798	3,653
WALDO	976	2,272
WASHINGTON	1,165	2,290
YORK	12,448	4,616
TOTAL	64,411	76,711

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 2

"Shall the moneys appropriated for night lighting systems and Unicom radio station at Norridgework Airport be used for purposes designated by the Aeronautics Commission, passed by the 104th Legislature?"

YES	ИО
4,942	7,117
3,280	6,776
14,219	15,986
1,877	2,210
1,912	3,739
4,993	8,422
1,464	2,798
1,270	2,068
2,246	4,230
5,495	9,640
767	1,700
1,390	1,883
2,539	3,111
1,027	2,237
1,023	2,383
6,432	9,545
	
54.876	83.845

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 4

"Shall the State convert to monthly payments of general purpose school aid to local school units to assure the State's ability to make such payments and reduce the need for borrowing by municipalities and the State by issuing bonds in the amount of \$22,000,000 in order to provide for the transitional period, January 1970 through June 1970?"

YES	NO
7,436	4,919
6,382	3,971
20,649	10,548
2,811	1,367
2,519	3,210
7,808	5,876
2,315	2,079
2,042	1,418
3,722	2,914
8,275	7,127
1,265	1,253
2,192	1,155
3,175	2,478
1,467	1,807
1,723	1,761
10,724	5,916
10,124	
84,505	57,799

SPECIAL STATE-TIDE ELECTION

NOVEMBER 4, 1969

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 5

"Shall the State provide for the construction of water and sewage facilities at the Indian Reservations by issuing bonds in the amount of \$310,000?"

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 6

"Shall 'An Act Providing a Bond Issue in the Amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars for Docking Facilities for Passengers and Freight at Matinicus Island,' passed by the 104th Legislature, be accepted?"

	YES	ИО	YES	NO
ANDROSC OGG IN	8,265	4,271	4,260	7,883
AROOSTOOK	5,071	5,198	2,149	7,790
CUMBERLAND	23,019	8,047	12,220	18,555
FRANKLIN	2,685	1,633	1,244	2,788
HANCOCK	3,067	2,814	1,475	4,241
KENNEBEC	8,585	5,269	3,983	9,451
KNOX	2,721	1,792	1,825	2,636
L INC OLN	2,360	1,149	1,140	2,269
OXFORD	4,058	2,685	1,592	4,893
PENOBSCOT	9,165	6,473	4,019	11,175
PISCATAQUIS	1,328	1,212	512	1,953
SAGADAHOC	2,535	884	1,257	1,971
SOMERSET	3,309	2,430	1,298	4,067
WALDO	1,658	1,660	846	2,423
WASHINGTON	1,565	1,983	817	2,572
YORK	11,322	5,497	5,095	10,991
TOTALS	90,713	52, 997	43,732	95,658

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 7

"Shall a Bond Issue be Ratified for the Purposes Set
Forth in 'An Act to Authorize
Bond Issues in the Amount of
\$9,800,000 to Provide Funds for
School Building Construction
Under the Provisions of Section
3457 and Section 3459 of Title
20, R.S., and \$800,000 to Provide Funds for the Construction
of Regional Technical and Vocational Centers Under the Provisions of Section 2356-B of
Title 20, R.S., ?""

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 8

"Shall a bond issue be ratified for the purposes set forth in 'An Act to Authorize General Fund Bond Issue in Amount of Fifty Million Dollars and to Appropriate Moneys for the Planning, Construction and Equipment of Pollution Abatement Facilities, 'passed by the 104th Legislature?"

	YES	ИО	YES	NO
ANDROSC OGG IN	6,67 6	5,658	6,940	5,466
ARCOSTOOK	5,587	4,647	4,537	5,584
CUMBERLAND	19,083	12,174	19,249	12,029
FRANKLIN	2,140	1,818	2,277	1,898
HANCOCK	2,127	3,651	2,613	3,247
KENNEBEC	6,878	6,782	7,758	6,108
KNOX	1,875	2,500	2,097	2,303
LINCOLN	1,720	1,725	1,727	1,753
OXFORD	2,876	3,558	3,018	3,550
PENOBSCOT	7,292	8,150	7,976	7,577
PISCATAQU IS	1,035	1,490	1,039	1,477
SAGADAHOC	1,916	1,395	2,076	1,299
SOMERSET	2,533	3,079	2,941	2,756
WALDO	1,126	2,152	1,305	1,992
WASH INGT ON	1,635	1,860	1,438	2,050
YORK	9,090	7,358	8,799	7,832
TOTALS	73,589	67,997	75, 790	66,921

SPECIAL STATE-WIDE ELECTION

NOVEMBER 4, 1969

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 9

"Shall the State provide for new and improved facilities and acquisition of land at the State Vocational-Technical Institutes and at the Maine Maritime Academy and for improved facilities at the Unorganized Territory Schools and Indian Schools by issuing bonds in the amount of \$770,000?"

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 10

"Shall the State provide for the development, expansion and improvement of State Parks, improved Forestry facilities and expansion of the State's Marine Research Laboratory by issuing bonds in the amount of \$1,900,000?"

	YES	NO	YES	NO
ANDROSCOGG IN	6,763	5,552	6,016	6,277
AR OOST OOK	4,551	5,620	3,377	6,734
CUMBERLAND	20,298	11,038	16,570	14,159
FRANKLIN	2,233	1,901	1,828	2,248
HANCOCK	2,335	3,426	1,674	3,994
KENNEBEC	7,073	6,598	5,899	7,651
KNOX	2,159	2,238	1,621	2,733
LINCOLN	1,958	1,500	1,525	1,902
OXFORD	3,038	3,542	2,317	4,220
PENOBSCOT	7 ,5 06	8,018	5,753	9,620
PISCATAQUIS	1,030	1,469	821	1,638
SAGADAHOC	2,053	1,304	1,654	1,653
SOMERSET	2,537	3,065	1,949	3,635
WALDO	1,207	2,083	99 9	2,267
WASH INGTON	1,491	1,992	1,100	2,309
YORK	9,267	6,935	7,544	8,869
TOTALS	75,499	66,281	60,647	79,909

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 11

"Shall a bond issue be ratified for the purposes set forth in 'An Act to Authorize the Issuance of Bonds in the Amount of Twenty-one Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars on Behalf of the State of Maine to Build State Highways', passed by the 104th Legislature?"

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 12

"Shall our mental and correctional institutions be enlarged and improved to better accommodate persons with mental, emotional or social disorders by issuing bonds in the amount of \$2,515,000?"

	YES	МО	YES	NO
ANDROSCOGG IN	6,540	5,772	9,106	3,314
AR OOST OOK	5,146	4,722	6,681	3,256
CUMBERLAND	15,348	15,658	26,305	5,434
FRANKLIN	2,173	1,920	3,074	1,165
HANCOCK	2,256	3,531	3,608	2,232
KENNEBEC	6,130	7,346	9,318	4,468
KNOX	1,755	2,624	3,084	1,448
LINCOLN	1,260	2,154	2,622	925
OXFCRD	2,712	3,823	4,534	2,146
PENOBSCOT	7,328	7,912	10,668	4,671
PISCATAQUIS	1,196	1,251	1,556	898
SAGADAHCC	1,554	1,769	2,738	675
SOMERSET	2,639	3,001	3,742	1,908
WALDO	1,248	2,048	1,965	1,340
WASHINGTON	1,566	1,716	2,053	1,244
YORK	7,445	8,971	12,976	3,991
TOTALS	66,296	74,218	104,030	39,115

SPECIAL STATE-WIDE ELECTION

NOVEMBER 4, 1969

REFERENDUM QUESTION NO. 13

"Shall 'An Act to Amend Bond Issue Acts as to Limitations of Interest,' as passed by the 104th Legislature, be approved?"

	YES	NO
ANDROSCOGG IN	6,360	5,313
AR OOST OOK	4,729	4,586
CUMBERLAND	17,861	11,783
FRANKLIN	2,062	1,714
HANCOCK	2,180	3,159
KENNEBEC	6,586	6,549
KNOX	1,858	2,160
LINCOLN	1,573	1,589
OXFORD	2,898	3,305
PENOBSCOT	6,949	7,293
PISCATAQUIS	998	1,279
SAGADAHOC	1,764	1,394
SOMERSET	2,557	2,695
WALDO	1,172	1,945
WASH INGT ON	1,261	1,798
YORK	8,205	7,231
TOTALS	69,013	63,793